Vidullanka PLC  |  Annual Report 2016/17100

12.2	 Principal Assumptions

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016

Discount Rate	 12.5%	 10%	 12.5%	 10%
Salary increment	 7.5%	 7.5%	 7.5%	 7.5%
Retirement age	 55	 55	 55	 55
Mortality	 A 1967/70	 A 1967/70	 A 1967/70	 A 1967/70
	 Morality Table	 Morality Table	 Morality Table	 Morality Table

An actuarial valuation of the gratuity fund was carried out as at 31 March 2017/2016 by Messrs Actuarial and Management Consultants
(Private) Limited, a firm of professional actuaries & valuation method used by the actuary to value the fund is the "Projected Unit Credit
Method" recommended by Sri Lanka accounting Standards - LKAS 19 (Employee Benefits).

12.3	 Sensitivity of assumptions employed in actuarial valuation
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in the key assumptions employed with all other variables
held constant in the employment benefit liability assessment of the Group.

Group Company

Increase/Decrease in
Discount Rate

Increase /Decrease in Salary
Increment

Sensitivity Effect on Employment
Benefit Obligation

Sensitivity Effect on Employment
Benefit Obligation

2017
Rs.

2016
Rs.

2017
Rs.

2016
Rs.

(+1%) (1,067,555) (1,049,688) (847,856) (910,514)

(-1%) 1,177,140 1,169,205 931,246 1,011,313

(+1%) 1,194,588 1,165,232 943,060 1,004,722

(-1%) (1,099,408) (1,063,517) (871,686) (919,841)

13.	 Revenue

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Power Generation	 502,068,037	 678,470,022	 183,286,476	 366,948,890
Consultancy and Project Management	 32,685,772	 44,754,418	 -	 -
	 534,753,809	 723,224,440	 183,286,476	 366,948,890

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

Vidullanka PLC  |  Annual Report 2016/17 101

14.	 Profit Before Tax

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Stated after Charging
Included in Cost of Sales
Depreciation	 74,780,207	 27,809,509	 17,133,738	 16,355,385
Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity	 429,727	 614,804	 162,678	 280,008

Included in Administrative Expenses
Depreciation	 10,590,077	 22,200,759	 8,619,200	 8,086,110
Staff Costs (Include the following Costs)	 97,378,682	 127,078,492	 89,701,932	 81,701,062
Defined Benefit Plan Costs - Gratuity	 3,879,492	 3,888,738	 3,350,808	 2,634,669
Defined Contribution Plan Costs - EPF and ETF	 9,177,891	 9,659,906	 8,878,610	 5,840,631
Auditors' Remunerations - Audit fees	 1,239,403	 1,126,730	 444,829	 404,390
Impairment/Written off of Other Projects Investments	 2,508,897	 4,194,211	 2,508,897	 4,194,211

15.	 Finance Cost

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Lease Markup on Ijara / Murabaha/
  Musharakah Facilities/Staff Loan	 160,747,117	 93,998,094	 76,375,128	 33,968,725
	 160,747,117	 93,998,094	 76,375,128	 33,968,725

16.	 Finance Income

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Profit from Mudarabah Savings Accounts	 743,592	 1,601,302	 373,193	 927,554
Finance Income - Staff Loan	 783,886	 871,383	 734,626	 825,746
Finance Income - EIR adjustment to inter-company advances	 -	 4,196,780	 -	 2,579,098
	 1,527,478	 6,669,465	 1,107,819	 4,332,398

Vidullanka PLC  |  Annual Report 2016/17102

17.	 Other Income and Gains/(Losses)

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Dividend Received	 8,912,827	 25,554,813	 31,788,821	 114,720,178
Profit on Disposal of Property, Plant & Equipment	 19,195	 2,657,168	 19,195	 2,368,502
Capital Gain/ (Loss) on Quoted Share Disposal	 (1,316,939)	 (2,968,173)	 (1,316,939)	 (2,968,173)
Gain/(Loss) in Value of Investments in Quoted Shares	 (11,024,357)	 (12,352,928)	 (11,024,357)	 (12,352,928)
Profit / (Loss) from Sale of Project Stake	 16,372,557	 -	 16,372,557	 -
Development Services Fee	 -	 -	 31,088,869	 -
Management Fee	 13,574,659	 -	 -	 -
Other Income	 -	 6,589,977	 3,740,214	 -
Gain/(Loss) in Exchange Rate fluctuations	 21,509	 -	 21,509	 -
	 26,537,942	 19,480,857	 70,689,869	 101,767,579

18.	 Earnings Per Share
Basic Earnings Per Share is calculated by dividing the net profit for the year attributable to ordinary shareholders by the weighted average
number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016

Amounts Used as Numerator - Group
Net Profit/(Loss) Attributable to Ordinary Shareholders of the
  parent for Basic Earnings per Share (Rs.)	 40,826,049	 370,614,115	 (9,795,840)	 215,454,564

Number of Ordinary Shares Used as Denominator
Weighted Average Number of Ordinary Shares in Issue	 747,153,790	 718,507,957	 747,153,790	 718,507,957

19.	 Dividend Paid and Proposed

	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.

Declared and paid during the year
1st Interim Dividend - 2016/17 Rs.0.10 (2015/16 - Rs. 0.125 )	 74,715,379	 59,658,649
2nd Interim Dividend - 2016/17 Rs. 0.00 (2015/16 - Rs. 0.10 )	 -	 74,715,379
	 74,715,379	 134,374,028

Notes to the Financial Statements contd.

Vidullanka PLC  |  Annual Report 2016/17 103

20.	 Cash and Cash Equivalents

	 Group	 Company

	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Components of Cash and Cash Equivalents
Favourable Cash and Cash Equivalents Balance
Cash and Bank Balances	 81,174,875	 92,823,126	 7,346,697	 22,816,481
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents
  For the Purpose of Cash Flow Statement	 81,174,875	 92,823,126	 7,346,697	 22,816,481

21.	 Segment Information

	 Power Generation	 Consultancy and 	 Group
		  Project Management
	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

Segmental Revenue	 502,068,037	 678,470,022	 32,685,772	 44,754,418	 534,753,809	 723,224,440

Segmental Results
Depreciation	 (83,410,073)	 (45,959,063)	 (1,960,210)	 (4,051,205)	 (85,370,283)	 (50,010,268)

Finance Cost	 (160,729,992)	 (90,527,123)	 (17,125)	 (3,470,971)	 (160,747,117)	 (93,998,094)

Finance Income	 1,478,218	 5,006,146	 49,260	 1,663,319	 1,527,478	 6,669,465

Profit share of Investment Income

  from Joint Ventures	 26,085,760	 114,313,422	 -	 -	 26,085,760	 114,639,610

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax	 22,622,354	 399,043,233	 18,092,371	 (6,905,723)	 40,714,724	 392,463,698

Income Tax Expense	 5,867,088	 (20,308,173)	 (4,904,865)	 (564,808)	 962,223	 (20,872,981)

Profit / (Loss) for the Year	 28,489,441	 378,735,060	 13,187,506	 (7,470,531)	 41,676,947	 371,590,716

Non-Current Assets	 4,198,928,692	 2,872,058,324	 1,909,824	 3,735,567	 4,200,838,517	 2,875,793,891

Current Assets	 476,273,007	 610,331,244	 27,931,859	 22,879,463	 504,204,866	 633,210,707

Total Assets	 4,675,201,699	 3,482,389,568	 29,841,683	 26,615,030	 4,705,043,383	 3,509,004,598

Non-Current Liabilities	 1,942,167,676	 1,001,815,239	 834,613	 228,867	 1,943,002,289	 1,002,044,106

Current Liabilities	 944,572,171	 616,090,223	 9,878,857	 20,470,537	 954,451,027	 636,560,760

Total Liabilities	 2,886,739,847	 1,617,905,462	 10,713,470	 20,699,404	 2,897,453,316	 1,638,604,866

Vidullanka PLC  |  Annual Report 2016/17104

22.	 Commitments & Contingencies
22.1	 Capital Expenditure Commitments
During the year the Group entered into capital commitment contracts, mainly for the purpose of constructing a power plant, the total
value of the contract contracted but not provided for amounts to Rs.133.75 Mn.

22.2	 Letter of Credit

	 Group

	 2017	 2016
	 Rs.	 Rs.

MCB Bank Ltd.	 62,850,000	 121,827,400
	 62,850,000	 121,827,400

22.3	 Corporate Guarantees

Company Name Relationship
with Vidullanka
PLC

Amount of Guarantee
provided by the

Vidullanka PLC

Amount of Loan